

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC22-139

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE GOVERNOR
RE: WHETHER ARTICLE III, SECTION 20(A)
OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION REQUIRES
RETENTION OF A DISTRICT IN NORTHERN
FLORIDA, ETC.**

**INTERESTED PERSON BRIEF OF REP. SHEILA
CHERFILUS-MCCORMICK, MEMBER OF CONGRESS, FLORIDA
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 20**

**CARL CHRISTIAN SAUTTER
3623 Everett Street NW
Washington, DC 20008
sauttercom@aol.com
Pro Hac Vice Pending**

**BENEDICT P. KUEHNE, B.C.S.
MICHAEL T. DAVIS, B.C.S.
100 SE 2nd St., Ste. 3105
Miami, FL 33131
efiling@KuehneLaw.com**

**LARRY S. DAVIS
1926 Harrison Street
Hollywood, FL 33020-5018
CourtDocs@LarrySDavisLaw.com**

**JASON B. BLANK
888 S. Andrews Ave., Ste 201
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316-1047
EService@HaberBlank.com**

RECEIVED, 02/07/2022 12:20:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSON 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Court lacks jurisdiction to issue an advisory opinion in a matter that is fundamentally a federal question: Does the congressional map proposed by the Governor discriminate against Florida Black voters and violate the rights of Black voters under the Voting Rights Act of 1965 (VRA) and the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution?.....3

 II. The request for an advisory opinion on a legislative policy arising from a hypothetical congressional apportionment plan is not subject to this Court’s authority to issue an Advisory Opinion to the Governor.....9

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor Re: Implementation of Amendment 4, The Voting Restoration Amendment,</i> 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	12
<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor,</i> 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	13
<i>Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins. Co.,</i> 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003)	10
<i>In re Advisory Op. of Governor Civil Rights,</i> 306 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1975)	12-13
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Governor Request Etc,</i> 388 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1980)	11
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Governor,</i> 113 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1959)	14
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Governor,</i> 243 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1971)	12
<i>Op. to Governor,</i> 239 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1970)	12
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	7
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach,</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	6
<i>Zingale v. Powell,</i> 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004)	10

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 2, 4, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. XV 2, 4, 16

Florida Constitution

Art. II, Sec. 8, Florida Constitution 13

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301 4, 6, 7, 9
